

No. 06-593

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LONG ISLAND CARE AT HOME, LTD., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

EVELYN COKE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN L. SNARE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

STEVEN J. MANDEL
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
*Counsel for Appellate
Litigation*

EDWARD D. SIEGER

JOANNA HULL
*Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

I. DOL’s third-party employer regulation is entitled to *Chevron* deference 10

A. Congress clearly granted rulemaking authority to DOL concerning application of the companionship services exemption 11

B. DOL exercised its statutory rulemaking authority in promulgating Section 552.109(a) 12

C. *Chevron* deference is appropriate even if 29 C.F.R. 552.109(a) is not a legislative rule 16

II. DOL’s third-party employment regulation is a permissible interpretation of the FLSA’s companionship services exemption 17

A. DOL’s third-party employer regulation is supported by the text and history of the FLSA’s companionship services exemption 18

B. The third-party employer regulation is consistent with Congress’s intent in enacting the exemption for companionship services 21

C. DOL’s third-party employer regulation is consistent with other DOL regulations 24

D. Invalidating DOL’s third-party employer regulation would have substantial negative consequences 27

Conclusion 30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	9, 11, 14, 25, 29
<i>Brigham v. Eugene Water & Elec. Bd.</i> , 357 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	14
<i>CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	14, 15
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	20, 29
<i>Fernandez v. Elder Care Option, Inc.</i> , No. 03-21998 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2005), appeal docketed, No. 05- 16806 (11th Cir. filed Dec. 5, 2005)	24, 26
<i>Freeman v. NBC</i> , 80 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Holtville Alfalfa Mills, Inc. v. Wyatt</i> , 230 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1955)	19
<i>Homemakers Home & Health Care Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Carden</i> , 538 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956)	29
<i>Johnston v. Volunteers of Am., Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1072 (2001) . . .	15
<i>Madison v. Resources for Human Dev., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>McCune v. Oregon Senior Servs. Div.</i> , 894 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Assoc'n v. Brand X</i> <i>Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	11, 12
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	17
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) . .	23
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. FERC</i> , 645 F.2d 360 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1142(1982)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reich v. New York</i> , 3 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1163 (1994)	16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	7, 18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 453 U.S. 913 (1981)	21
<i>Welding v. Bios Corp.</i> , 353 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2004)	15, 22
<i>Yellow Transp., Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002)	11, 21
<i>Tipton v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 743 (N.D. Tex. 1975)	19

Statutes and regulations:

Act of Nov. 1, 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-151, 91 Stat. 1245 . . .	20
Act of Sept. 27, 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-70, 93 Stat. 452	20
Act of Nov. 17, 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-157, 103 Stat. 938	20
Act of Sept. 30, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-329, 108 Stat. 2382	20
Act of Dec. 29, 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 955 . .	20
Act of Aug. 20, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-188, 109 Stat. 955	20
Act of Nov. 13, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-78, 105 Stat. 1467	20
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	21
5 U.S.C. 553	3
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3)	21

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201	
<i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 203(r) (§ 3(r)) 3	3
29 U.S.C. 203(s) (1970)	28
29 U.S.C. 203(s) (§ 3(s))	3
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1) (1970)	4
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A)(ii)	4
29 U.S.C. 206 (§ 6)	6, 18
29 U.S.C. 206(a) (1970)	2
29 U.S.C. 206(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 206(f) (§ 6(f))	2
29 U.S.C. 207	6
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1) (1970)	2
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. 207(i)	19
29 U.S.C. 207(l) (§ 7(l))	2, 18
29 U.S.C. 213	6, 20
29 U.S.C. 213 (a)(1)	11, 14
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(3)	19
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(6)	19
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(6)(A)	19
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(15) (§ 13a (15))	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(3)	19
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(12)	19
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974,	
Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55	2
§ 29(b), 88 Stat. 76	2, 12

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 4005, 105 Stat. 1914 (49 U.S.C. 11056(c) (1994))	11
Portal to Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, 61 Stat. 84	15
26 U.S.C. 3101(a)	26
26 U.S.C. 3101(b)	26
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)	26
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(7)(A)	26
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(7)(B)	26
26 U.S.C. 3121(b)(2)	27
29 U.S.C. 258	16
29 U.S.C. 259(a)	16
42 U.S.C. 402(a)	26
42 U.S.C. 409(a)	26
42 U.S.C. 409(a)(6)(A)	27
42 U.S.C. 409(a)(6)(B)	27
42 U.S.C. 410(a)(2)	27
42 U.S.C. 415	26
20 C.F.R. 404.1009(b) (1974)	27
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 31.3121(a)(7)-1(a)(2)	26
Section 31.3121(b)(2)-1	27
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 541	14
Section 541.118(a) (2003)	14
Section 541.205(a)	16
Section 541.302	16
Pt. 552	<i>passim</i>

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 552.2(a)	2, 13
Section 552.2(c)	6, 13
Section 552.3	<i>passim</i>
Section 552.6	3
Section 552.101(a)	3, 27, 28
Section 552.106	15
Section 552.109	7, 21, 24, 25, 29
Section 552.109(a)	<i>passim</i>
Pt. 780:	
Section 780.303	19
Pt. 785:	
Sections 785.14-785.23	16
Pt. 790:	
Section 790.17(b)	16
Section 790.17(c)	15, 16
Exec. Order No. 13,217, 3 C.F.R. 774 (2001)	23
Miscellaneous:	
119 Cong. Rec. (1973):	
p. 24,794	22
p. 24,797	22
p. 24,798	22
p. 24,801	22
DOL Op. Ltr. WH-368, 1975 WL 40091 (Nov. 25, 1975)	21
19 Fed. Reg. 1321-1322 (1954)	14
39 Fed. Reg. (1974):	
p. 35,382	12, 13, 20

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 35,383-35,385	21
p. 35,385	4, 20
40 Fed. Reg. (1975):	
p. 7404	12, 20
pp. 7404-7405	13
p. 7405	4, 12, 18, 21
p. 7407	25
58 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (1993)	4
60 Fed. Reg. (1995):	
pp. 46,797-46,798	4
p. 46,798	5
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
p. 5483	22, 24
p. 5485	5, 29
pp. 5485-5486	5
p. 5488	5
67 Fed. Reg. 16,668 (2002)	5, 22
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (2004)	14
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 413, 93d Cong., 1st Sess.	
(1973)	18, 28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 913, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	27
S. Rep. No. 300, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	26
S. Rep. No. 690, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) . . .	18, 27, 28, 29
Wage and Hour Div., Field Operations Handbook	
(1994)	30
